

NO. A16-0618

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

State of Minnesota,

Appellant,

vs.

Joshua Dwight Liebl,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA

Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
Benjamin J. Feist (#387725)
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097, Ext. 1220

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota*

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, LLC
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive
Suite 835
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818

*Attorney for Respondent
Joshua Dwight Liebl*

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY ATTORNEY

Richard G. Stulz (#0297239)
Special Assistant Lac qui Parle County Attorney
Fiona B. Ruthven (#0333761)
214 Sixth Avenue
Madison, MN 56256
(320) 598-7578

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lori Swanson
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

*Attorneys for Appellant
State of Minnesota*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities-----	iii
Introduction and Statement of Amicus Curiae -----	1
Statement of the Case and Facts -----	1
Argument -----	1
I. The lower court correctly suppressed evidence obtained via warrantless GPS tracking because the Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and and Article 1 §10 of the Minnesota Constitution require law enforcement agents to obtain a warrant based on probable cause before tracking an individual’s movements via GPS tracking3) -----	1
A. The Warrantless Search of Respondent’s Vehicle Violated the Fourth Amendments -----	3
B. The scope and nature of information obtained through GPS tracking constitutes a significant privacy invasion and identifies deeply personal information unrelated to evidence of illegal activityt -----	5
C. The fact that some Minnesota courts have granted applications for mobile tracking device orders is not relevants-----	6
D. Courts in other states have required a warrant for GPS tracking in light of U.S. v. Jones-----	8
E. Application of the Exclusionary Rule was the appropriate response to the constitutional violation in this case-----	9
II. Article I §10 of the Minnesota Constitution provides independent state constitutional grounds to impose a warrant requirement for GPS tracking-----	12
A. Minnesota Courts are free to interpret the State Constitution more expansively than the Federal Constitution and they have a long history of doing so in order to extend protections for individual rights -----	13
B. A warrant requirement is the “better rule of law” because the State of Minnesota has recognized the significant privacy intrusions that occur when police use location tracking technology -----	16

Conclusion-----19

Certificate of Compliance-----20

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)-----	3, 5
<i>Ascher v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994) -----	14, 15, 17
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) -----	16
<i>California v. Hodari</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)-----	14
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) -----	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)-----	4
<i>Hamlett v. State</i> , 753 S.E.2d 118, 122 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)-----	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) -----	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)-----	4
<i>In re Welfare of B.R.K.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2003)-----	15, 18
<i>In re Welfare of C.T.L.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) -----	15
<i>In re Welfare of E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993) -----	14
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988)-----	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) -----	4
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W. 2d. 815 (Minn. 2005) -----	13, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)-----	3, 4
<i>Keeylen v. State</i> , 14 N.E.3d 865 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)-----	8
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) -----	11
<i>O'Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn.1979)-----	14
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 763 S.E.2d 341 (S.C. 2014)-----	7
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004) -----	13, 16, 17
<i>State v. Cripps</i> , 533 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1995) -----	14
<i>State v. Diede</i> , 795 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 2011) -----	15
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)-----	16
<i>State v. Hersberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990)-----	13
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 650 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002) -----	15
<i>State v. Lindquist</i> , 869 N.W.2d 863 (Minn.2015)-----	9, 10
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 323 P.3d 69 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) -----	8
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 715 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 2006)-----	7, 8
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 331 N.W.2d, 901 (Minn. 1983) -----	13
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991) -----	13
<i>State v. Wiegand</i> , 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002) -----	16
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) -----	4
<i>United States v. Claude X</i> , 648 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2011)-----	3
<i>United States v. Cuenas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (C.A.7 2011)-----	5
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , No. 15-2252, slip op. (8th Cir. June 27, 2016)-----	2
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) -----	passim
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)-----	10, 11
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) -----	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. art. I Sec. 10----- passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV ----- passim

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §211B.08 ----- 10
Minn. Stat. §256B.0625 ----- 10
Minn. Stat. §609.293----- 10
Minn. Stat. § 626A.17 ----- 6
Minn. Stat. §626A.37----- passim
Minn. Stat. §626A.40----- 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Terrence J. Fleming and Jack Nordby, The Minnesota Constitution: “Wrapt in the Old
Miasmal Mist,” 7 Hamline L. Rev. 51, 76 (1984)----- 17
Jeffrey Shorba, Minnesota Judicial Branch (2014),
<https://www.leg.state.mn.us/docs/2014/mandated/141118.pdf> ----- 7
